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ORIGINS: Labour market context



Labour market context

Growing flexibility of employment relations, transfer of market risks.

De‐regulation of employment relations and re‐commodification of labour. 

Expansion of new forms of employment: contingent, atypical, non‐standard (most frequent 
trajectory towards flexibility).

Eg. 
Spain:  by 2004, there existed 13 legal non‐permanent contract forms.

(Esping-Andersen 1990, Standing G. 1999)  

(Rubery 1989, OECD 1996, Cranford et al 2003, Louie et al. 2006)  

(Amable 2006)

(Rodgers 1989, Standing G. 1999)



Growth of  “flexible”, “non-standard”, “atypical”, “contingent” employment.

Source: Parent-Thirion et al 2007. Data from Labour force survey. EU 1991-2005.

Labour market context



Temporary employment (%). EU & EU15, 1987 – 2010.

*EU: EU10-1985, EU12-1994, EU15-2004, EU25-2006, EU27

Source: Prepared by the author, based on data from the EU Labour Force Survey (EU LFS), EUROSTAT
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Temporary employment (%) according to age and sex. EU*, 1987 – 2010.

*EU: EU10-1985, EU12-1994, EU15-2004, EU25-2006, EU27

Source: Prepared by the author, based on data from the EU Labour Force Survey (EU LFS), EUROSTAT

Labour market context

0
5

10
15
20

25
30
35

40
45

1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009

Sh
ar

e 
of

 te
m

po
ra

ry
 e

m
pl

oy
m

en
t (

%
)  

  .

Males 15 - 24 years Males 25 - 49 years Males 50 - 64 years
Females 15 - 24 years Females 25 - 49 years Females 50 - 64 years



Temporary employment (%). Selected countries, 1983 – 2009.

Source: Prepared by the author, based on data from the EU Labour Force Survey (EU LFS), EUROSTAT
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Temporary employment (%). Spain, 1987 – 2010.

Source: Prepared by the author based on data from the EU Labour Force Survey (EU LFS), EUROSTAT
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Labour market context

1984	reform:		introduces	
new	flexible	contract



Temporary employment (%) according to sex and age. Spain, period 2005-2010.

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%
To

ta
l

16
-1

9

20
-2

4

25
-2

9

30
-3

9

40
-4

9

50
-5

9

60
-6

9

To
ta

l

16
-1

9

20
-2

4

25
-2

9

30
-3

9

40
-4

9

50
-5

9

60
-6

9

Men Women

Women and men aged 16 – 69 years of age. Trimester data.
Source: Prepared by the author based on data from the Spanish Labour Force Survey (EPA), INE. 

Labour market context



ORIGINS: Epidemiologic research agenda



Source: Dooley, 2003

Epidemiologic research agenda



Temporary employment (%). Spain, 1987 – 2010.

Epidemiologic research agenda

Source: Dooley, 2003



U

Source: Prepared by Benach J, with data from Ferrie J et al. Effects of chronic job insecurity and change in job security on self-reported health, minor 
psychiatric morbidity, physiological measures, and health related behaviours in British civil servants: the Whitehall II study. JECH 2002;56:450-454.
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Epidemiologic research agenda



Temporary Employment

Source: Prepared by Benach J, with data from Kivimäki M et al. Temporary Employment and Risk of Overall and Cause-specific Mortality. Amj 
Epidemiol 2003;158:663-668.

Epidemiologic research agenda
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Epidemiologic research agenda



DEVELOPMENT



DEVELOPMENT



DEVELOPMENT

1. Concept development

2. Development of measurement scale

3. Validation study

4. Management of the scale



DEVELOPMENT

1. Concept development
• Literature review
• In‐depth interviews
• Focus groups



Concept development



Employment relations:

• Employment relations as MACRO and MICRO level relations

• Employment relations as (unequal) power relations

• Employment relations as determinants of working and living conditions

• Employment relations as determinants of health and health inequalities

Concept development



Flexibility:

Figure. Different types and strategies of work flexibility.  
 

Flexibility Quantitative  Qualitative  
External  Numeric flexibility  

⇓  
Employment status 

Flexible production 
⇓  

Forms of production  
  Temporary contracts 

 Fixed term contracts  
 On-call work 

 Subcontrating 
 Externalization 
 Self employed 
 

 
Internal  

 
Flexible Schedule and pay  

⇓  
Working time and wages  

  

 
Functional flexibility  

⇓  
Work organization 

  Part time work  
 Reduced working hours 
 Extra working hours 
 Wages: individualized, variable  

 Team work 
 Multi-tasking  
 Autonomous work groups 
 

Source: adapted from Nanteuil 2000 by Amable, M. 2006. 

↓ ↓

↓ ↓

Concept development



Dimensions of precarious employment, literature review. Amable et al, 2001.

Concept development

Source: Cano E. Precarización laboral, flexibilidad y 
desregulación. Valencia, 1998.



Source:  Amable M, Benach J, González S. 2001

Experiences of precariousness, focus groups of workers in Spain. Amable, 2001

Concept development



Source: Benach, Muntaner  et al. (2010) Empleo, trabajo y salud: una visión global. Icaria editorial, Barcelona, España. 

Conceptual model on employment relations and health inequalities (causal pathways)

Concept development
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2.      Development of measurement scale
• Item identification and formulation
• Cognitive debriefing
• Pilot study with temporary workers
• Selection of final items

Development of measurement scale



Alejandra Vives Vergara

Employment precariousness scale (EPRES). Characteristics:

Focus: 
• Employment relations and conditions
• Waged and salaried workers with a contract

Purpose:
• Epidemiologic and public health research

Adaptable:
• for other populations, other national contexts or other purposes.

Development of measurement scale



Employment Precariousness Scale (EPRES) (Amable & cols, 2006)

Alejandra Vives Vergara

Development of measurement scale
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2. Validation study
• Item level statistics
• Scale level statistics
• Construct validity



Validation study

Study population

Survey data:
• Psychosocial Work Environment Survey 2004-05 (ISTAS-Barcelona)

Sample:
• Population-based, nationally representative, current workers (15-65 years). 
• Response rate 60%

Study sample
• Waged and salaried workers with a contract (n = 6 948)
• Largest groups: wholesale, manufacturing, hotels & restaurants



Validation study

Study sample

Permanent 
70,3%

Temporary 
29,7%Temporary 

22,7%

Permanent 
77,3%

Women 
Age (mean): 35,6 years

Men
Age (mean): 37,5 years

n=6968



Validation study

Table III.1 Item descriptive statistics
     Response value frequency  

 Item Missing 
(%) 

Mean 
 

SD 
 0 1 2 3 4 Total 

Scale:  Temporariness          
 Duration of current contract 0.1 0.64 1.18 5147 313 655 567 276 6958 
 Months under temporary  contracts 0.4 0.85 1.53 5138 173 187 388 1052 6938 
Scale: Disempowerment          
 Settle workplace schedule 0.1 0.76 0.57 2184 4288 491   6963 
 Settle weekly working hours 0.1 0.76 0.58 2240 4178 545   6963 
 Settle wages or salary 0.1 0.75 0.58 2245 4221 496   6962 
Scale: Vulnerability          
 Afraid to demand better working conditions 0.1 0.64 1.02 4546 1000 913 357 144 6960 
 Defenceless towards unfair treatment 0.1 0.49 0.94 5060 894 594 299 113 6960 
 Afraid of being fired for not doing… 0.2 0.57 1.00 4809 928 742 330 147 6956 
 Treated in a discriminatory and unjust manner 0.1 0.31 0.74 5652 669 426 180 32 6959 
 Treated in a authoritarian and violent manner 0.2 0.26 0.69 5887 546 345 136 38 6952 
 Made to feel easily replaceable 0.1 0.48 0.93 5123 896 548 245 147 6968 

Source: Vives A. A multidimensional approach to precarious employment: measurement, association with poor mental health and
prevalence in the Spanish workforce. Doctoral dissertation, Universitat Pimpeu Fabra, Barcelona. 2010.

Item level statistics: Distribution and response rates



Factorial structure: 
item placement

Validation study

Source: Vives et al. The Employment Precariousness Scale (EPRES): psychometric properties of a new tool for epidemiological studies among 
waged and salaried workers. Occup Environ Med 2010;67:548e555.
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Validation study

Scale level statistics: Distribution, reliability, internal consistency.

Source: Vives et al. The Employment Precariousness Scale (EPRES): psychometric properties of a new tool for epidemiological studies among 
waged and salaried workers. Occup Environ Med 2010;67:548e555.
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Construct validity: validation hypothesis

Validation study

Source: Vives et al. The Employment Precariousness Scale (EPRES): psychometric properties of a new tool for epidemiological studies among 
waged and salaried workers. Occup Environ Med 2010;67:548e555.
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Construct validity: Known groups.

Validation study

Source: Vives et al. The Employment Precariousness Scale (EPRES): psychometric properties of a new tool for epidemiological studies among 
waged and salaried workers. Occup Environ Med 2010;67:548e555.
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Construct validity: multi-item multi-methods matrix

Validation study

Source: Vives et al. The Employment Precariousness Scale (EPRES): psychometric properties of a new tool for epidemiological studies among 
waged and salaried workers. Occup Environ Med 2010;67:548e555.
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APPLICATIONS

1. Prevalence and distribution

2. Association with health

3. Other uses, current and future
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APPLICATIONS: Prevalence and distribution
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Mean employment precariousness according to sex and age
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Source: Vives A. A multidimensional approach to precarious employment: measurement, association with poor mental health and
prevalence in the Spanish workforce. Doctoral dissertation, Universitat Pimpeu Fabra, Barcelona. 2010.

Prevalence and distribution



Salary

Subscales Nº items Range 

Temporariness 2 0 – 4

Disempowerment 3 0 – 4

Vulnerability 6 0 – 4

3 0 – 4

Excercise rights 5 0 – 4

Rights

Global scale

0 – 46

0 – 4EPRES score

Salary

0 – 4

0 – 4

0 – 4

0 – 4

0 – 4

Global scale

0 – 4

0 – 4EPRES score

Wages

0 – 4

0 – 4

0 – 4

0 – 4

0 – 4

Global scale
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Management of the scale

Source: Vives A. A multidimensional approach to precarious employment: measurement, association with poor mental health and
prevalence in the Spanish workforce. Doctoral dissertation, Universitat Pimpeu Fabra, Barcelona. 2010.



Distribution of the employment precariousness score (EPRES)
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Prevalence and distribution

Source: Vives A. A multidimensional approach to precarious employment: measurement, association with poor mental health and
prevalence in the Spanish workforce. Doctoral dissertation, Universitat Pimpeu Fabra, Barcelona. 2010.



Source: Vives et al. Employment precariousness in Spain: Prevalence, social distribution, and population-attributable risk percent of poor 
mental health. International Journal of Health Services 2011; 41(4): 625–646.

Prevalence according to    axes of inequality. Spain 2004-2005.
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Prevalence and distribution
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APPLICATIONS: Association with health
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Source: Vives A. A multidimensional approach to precarious employment: measurement, association with poor mental health and
prevalence in the Spanish workforce. Doctoral dissertation, Universitat Pimpeu Fabra, Barcelona. 2010.

Association with health



U

Prevalence of poor mental health (SF36) according to quintiles of EPRES score.

0

0,1

0,2

0,3

0,4

0,5

0,6
<=

 ,6
1

,6
2 

- ,
85

,8
6 

- 1
,1

2

1,
13

 - 
1,

55

1,
56

+

To
ta

l

<=
 ,6

1

,6
2 

- ,
85

,8
6 

- 1
,1

2

1,
13

 - 
1,

55

1,
56

+

To
ta

l

Men Women

Pr
ev

al
en

cp
oo

r m
en

ta
l h

ea
lth

Alejandra Vives Vergara

Fuente: Elaboración propia a partir de ERP-ISTAS 2004-2005

Association with health
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Model 1: adjusted for age (continuous). 
Model 2: adjusted for age, immigrant status (yes / no), 
educational attainment (primary or less; secondary; trade 
school; university), and occupational social class (SC I + II; 
SC III; SC IV + V). 
Model 3: model 2 + unemployment previous year (yes / no).

Association with health

Source: Vives A. A multidimensional approach to precarious employment: measurement, association with poor mental health and
prevalence in the Spanish workforce. Doctoral dissertation, Universitat Pimpeu Fabra, Barcelona. 2010.

Adjusted prevalence rate ratios of poor mental health according to EPRES score.

Women

Men 



Alejandra Vives Vergara

APPLICATIONS: New surveys
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Catalonian working conditions survey 2010



Poor self-rated health according to indicators of precariousness. Catalonia, 2010.
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Chile: Encuesta Nacional de Empleo, Trabajo y Salud (ENETS)



Source: Prepared by the author based on data from ENETS, 2010.

Chile: Encuesta Nacional de Empleo, Trabajo y Salud (ENETS)

Mean SD
Missing 

items (%)
Observed 

range Floor (%)
Ceiling 

(%)
Cronbach’s

alpha

Temporariness 0,641 0,664 21,4 0-3 19,6 0,2 0,732

Wages 1,643 0,797 2,5 0-3 3,7 6,7 0,754

Rights 0,334 0,417 2,5 0-2 50,3 0,5 0,421

Exercise rights 0,929 0,886 23,8 0-3 25,0 4,1 0,849

Vulnerability 0,582 0,745 1,2 0-3 39,0 1,3 0,882

Disempowerment 1,661 0,819 14,4 0-3 9,2 3,2 0,940

Total EPRES 0,955 0,418 50,8 0-2,5 0,2 0,0 0,860

Scale level statistics: Distribution and reliability



Other uses, current and future



Questionnaire improvements and expansion:

- ERP 2010 revised  version 

- Adaptation and validation in other European countries (Greece, Turkey, …)

- Expansion to other relevant dimensions (training, career, working hours)

Monitoring, international comparisons 

- Inclusion in regular data sources (Catalonia…)

- Use of proxy indicators in regular data sources (EWCS)

- Development of reduced version

Aim at informing policies, stakeholders, and further research

Other uses, current & future



Thank you very much.
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